PRC allows a Chinese corporation to be owned by a United States corporation. If the laws or regulations are changed by the PRC government,
the Company�s ability to operate the PRC subsidiaries could be affected.

(e) Key personnel risk

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

37

The Company�s future success depends on the continued services of executive management. The loss of any of their services would be
detrimental to the Company and could have an adverse effect on business development. The Company maintains key-man insurance on the lives
of the executive management. Future success is also dependent on the ability to identify, hire, train and retain other qualified managerial and
other employees. Competition for these individuals is intense and increasing.

F-20

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

38

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

F-21

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

39

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2007

China
Direct,

Inc.

JinYang

Metal
Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Consolidated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $17,348,091 $76,807 $17,424,898
Notes receivable 1,013,698 6,651 1,020,349
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 9,889,643 108,723 9,998,366
Accounts receivable-related party 140,777 � 140,777
Investment in marketable securities held for sale 2,816,478 � 2,816,478
Investment in marketable securities held for sale-related party 1,486,589 � 1,486,589
Inventories 4,393,364 438,476 4,831,840
Prepaid expenses and other assets 11,991,830 254,619 12,246,449
Prepaid expenses-related party 1,423,766 � 1,423,766
Other receivables 727,819 24,594 752,413
Due from related parties � 2,831,026 2,831,026
Total current assets 51,232,055 3,740,896 54,972,951

RESTRICTED CASH 608,347 � 608,347
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT-net 5,709,747 3,860,945 $3,825,105 13,395,797
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 6,750,000 6,750,000
PREPAID EXPENSES 302,360 � 302,360
PROPERTY USE RIGHTS, NET 66,666 � 66,666
OTHER ASSETS � 134,351 134,351

Total assets $57,919,175 $7,736,192 $10,575,105 $76,230,472

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� (DEFICIT) EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Notes payable $3,159,021 $2,075,131 $5,234,152
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,483,812 1,312,015 8,795,827
Accounts payable-related party 3,779,516 � 3,779,516
Liabilities in connection with acquisitions-related party 100,000 � 6,750,000 6,850,000
Advance from customers 4,514,230 82,434 4,596,664
Deferred revenues-short term 834,886 � 834,886
Other payables 1,098,391 17,377 1,115,768
Due to related parties � 1,379,093 1,379,093
Taxes payable 267,038 209,952 476,990
Total current liabilities 21,236,894 5,076,002 26,312,896

Deferred revenues-long term 124,475 � 124,475

Minority interest 9,672,279 � 6,485,295 16,157,574

Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity:
Preferred Stock,$.0001 par value, 10,000,000 authorized, no shares issued and outstanding � � �
Common stock, $.001 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 18,458,297 shares issued and outstanding; 1,846 � 1,846
Additional paid-in capital 20,652,389 3,406,248 10,575,105 34,633,742

(13,981,353 ) (13,981,353 )
Deferred compensation (97,960 ) � (97,960 )
Accumulated comprehensive income (loss) (1,420,091 ) 198,910 (198,910 ) (1,420,091 )
Retained earnings 7,749,343 (944,968 ) 944,968 7,749,343

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

40

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity 26,885,527 2,660,190 (2,660,190 ) 26,885,527

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $57,919,175 $7,736,192 $10,575,105 $76,230,472

See Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements.

F-22

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

41

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Proforma Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

China Direct

Inc.

JinYang

Metal
Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Consolidated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues $114,508,158 $ 6,792,877 $� $121,301,035
Revenues-related party 1,460,777 � � 1,460,777
Total revenues 115,968,935 6,792,877 � 122,761,812

Cost of sales - tangible products 103,996,138 6,537,664 � 110,533,802
Gross profit 11,972,797 255,213 � 12,228,010

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 2,800,439 333,074 � 3,133,513
Selling, general and administrative-related party � � � �
Total operating expenses 2,800,439 333,074 � 3,133,513

Income (loss) from operations 9,172,358 (77,861 ) � 9,094,497

Other income (expense)
Other (expenses) income 539,980 119,299 � 659,279
Interest (expense) income 114,854 (36,921 ) � 77,933
Realized gain on sales of marketable securities 700,841 � � 700,841
Realized gain (loss) on sales of marketable securities-related party (41,885 ) � � (41,885 )
Total Other Income 1,313,790 82,378 � 1,396,168

Net income before income tax and minority interest 10,486,148 4,517 � 10,490,665

Income tax expense (1,017,098 ) � � (1,017,098 )

Net income before minority interest 9,469,050 4,517 � 9,473,567

Minority interest in income of subsidiary (2,349,862 ) � (2,213 ) (2,352,075 )

Net income $7,119,188 $ 4,517 $ (2,213 ) $ 7,121,492

Net income per common share
Basic $0.49 � � $0.49
Diluted $0.44 � � $0.44

Weighted Common shares Outstanding - Basic 14,431,869 � � 14,431,869
Weighted Common shares Outstanding -Diluted 16,106,921 � � 16,106,921

See Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements.

F-23

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

42

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Proforma Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

China Direct

Inc.

JinYang

Metal
Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Consolidated

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues $ 13,467,337 $ 7,331,771 $ � $ 20,799,108
Revenues-related party 517,000 � � 517,000
Total revenues 13,984,337 7,331,771 � 21,316,108

Cost of sales - tangible products 12,515,035 7,210,384 � 19,725,419
Gross profit 1,469,302 121,387 � 1,590,689

Operating expenses:
Consulting and investor relation expense 28,398 � � 28,398
Selling, general and administrative 1,900,111 468,554 � 2,368,665
Selling, general and administrative-related party � � � �
Total operating expenses 1,928,509 468,554 � 2,397,063

Loss from operations (459,207 ) (347,167 ) � (806,374 )

Other income (expense)
Other income (expenses) 44,336 (181,084 ) � (136,748 )
Interest expense (6,624 ) (66,528 ) � (73,152 )
Unrealized gain on trading securities 600,339 � � 600,339
Realized gain on sales of marketable securities 166,944 � � 166,944
Total Other Income (expense) 804,995 (247,612 ) � 557,383

Net income (loss) before income tax and minority interest 345,788 (594,779 ) � (248,991 )

Income expenses (176,466 ) � � (176,466 )

Net income (loss) before minority interest 169,322 (594,779 ) � (425,457 )

Minority interest in income of subsidiary � � � �

Net income (loss) $ 169,322 $ (594,779 ) $ � $ (425,457 )

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.02 � � $ (0.04 )
Diluted $ 0.01 � � $ (0.03 )

Weighted Common shares Outstanding - Basic 10,572,745 � � 10,572,745
Weighted Common shares Outstanding -Diluted 13,849,556 � � 13,849,556

See Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statements.

F-24

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 8-K/A

43

CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND DECEMBER 31, 2006

On October 1, 2007 CDI China, Inc. (�CDI China�), a wholly owned subsidiary of China Direct, Inc. (�China Direct�), entered into a joint venture